

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

Writ Petition No.4875 of 2017

Shivshakti Shikshan Sanstha, Kotha, Yavatmal
Versus
The State of Maharashtra and others.

Office Notes, Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders or directions Court's or Judge's orders
and Registrar's order

Shri R.M. Bhangde, Advocate for Petitioners.

Coram : R.K. Deshpande & Vinay Joshi, JJ.

Date : 18th July, 2019

Shri R.M. Bhangde, the learned counsel appearing for the revisional petitioner, mentioned the matter in the morning for grant of circulation of the civil application to extend the protection granted by this Court for a period of four weeks, while rejecting the prayer for grant of interim relief after admitting the matter.

The matter is admitted and the prayer for interim relief was rejected on 20-6-2019. The learned counsel sought circulation for tomorrow, but we expressed that if the facts are reported properly, the matter can be taken today itself for the orders on civil application. The learned counsel has, therefore, revived his request at 2.30 p.m.

We have heard the learned counsel for the petitioner. The protection granted for a period of four weeks is to expire today. The SLP against this order was filed on 16-7-2019. It is informed that the matter is likely to be listed before the Apex Court within a period of ten days and, therefore, the protection granted by this Court for a period of

four weeks be extended by a further period of four weeks.

We are afraid as to whether such protection can be granted or extended now, particularly when the SLP was filed on 16-7-2019. In our view, passing of any order or extending the protection granted by this Court, in such a situation, would amount to passing an interim order in depending SLP, which, according to us, is not permissible. Hence, the prayer for extension is rejected.

(Vinay Joshi, J.)

(R.K. Deshpande, J.)