

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO.4875 OF 2017

Shivshakti Shikshan Sanstha, Kotha Taluka Kalamb, Yavatmal and another
(Vs.)
State of Maharashtra and another

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Shri Rahul M. Bhangde, counsel for the petitioners.
Ms N.P. Mehta, AGP for respondent Nos.1 and 2.
Shri R.L. Khapre, Senior counsel with Shri D.R. Khapre, counsel
for intervenor.
Shri Sunil Manohar, Senior counsel assisted by Shri Sandeep
Marathe, counsel for intervenor in C.A.W. No.1722/2022.

**CORAM : S. B. SHUKRE AND
G.A. SANAP, JJ.**

DATE : 28.09.2022.

1. We will consider the issue involved in this petition which lie in quite a narrow compass. This petition can now be taken up for final disposal. There is one more reason why we propose to do so. As pointed out by Shri Sunil Manohar, learned counsel for the intervenor, the applications of the other similarly situated institutions for sanction of grants in-aid are not being decided by State Government due to pendency of this petition. These reasons should suffice for us to direct

that this petition shall be taken up for final hearing on the next date.

**Civil Application Nos.1435/2019 1723/2022
1724/2022, 2063/2017 and 2258/2017**

1. All amendment applications and intervention applications are allowed.
2. Necessary amendments be accordingly made.
3. Copy of the amended petition be placed on record and also be furnished to other side with liberty to the parties to file their respective replies to the amended petition. They be added as intervenors.

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1546/2019

1. For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed.
2. Civil application stands disposed of.

WRIT PETITION NO.4875/2017

1. Stand over on **13/10/2022** for final hearing.
2. It is made clear that if parties intend to file additional replies, same shall be filed well in advance before the next date.

JUDGE

JUDGE